

No. 22-3573

---

---

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

MARK CHANGIZI, MICHAEL P. SINGER AND DANIEL KOTZIN,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio

---

Plaintiffs-Appellants' Opening Brief

---

Oral Argument Requested

November 28, 2022

Jenin Younes  
John J. Vecchione  
Mark Chenoweth  
New Civil Liberties Alliance  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
jenin.younes@ncla.legal

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	ix
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.   FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. <i>Twitter and Government Officials’ Statements of Intent to Use Social Media               Companies to Accomplish Governmental Objectives</i> .....	4
B. <i>The Plaintiffs’ Twitter Accounts</i> .....	9
III.  PRIOR PROCEEDINGS.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
ARGUMENT .....	18
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT ERRONEOUSLY CONCLUDED THAT PLAINTIFFS LACKED STANDING.....	18
A. <i>Traceability—The Complaint Established a Factual Basis from Which to               Infer Twitter’s Disciplinary Measures Constituted State Action</i> .....	19
B. <i>Redressability</i> .....	32
II.   PLAINTIFFS PLED A COLORABLE FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	33
A. <i>The First Amendment</i> .....	33
B. <i>State Action</i> .....	35
III.  PLAINTIFFS PLED COLORABLE <i>ULTRA VIRES</i> , APA, AND FOURTH AMENDMENT CLAIMS .....	42

*A. Defendants’ Initiative to Suppress Free Speech on Social Media Platforms and to Collect Data about “Misinformers” Was Unlawful Ultra Vires Action* ..... 43

*B. The RFI Constituted an Unreasonable Search and Seizure of Plaintiffs’ Personal Information* ..... 47

*C. Defendants Did Not Follow APA Procedure in Issuing the Advisory or the RFI*..... 49

CONCLUSION ..... 51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE ..... 52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 53

DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS..... 54

ADDENDUM..... 56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ala. Ass’n of Realtors v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021).....	45
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002).....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 17, 20, 27
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA, AFL-CIO v. Huerta</i> , 785 F.3d 710 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	46
<i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians &amp; Surgeons, Inc. v. Schiff</i> , 23 F.4th 1028 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	28, 29
<i>Backpage.com, LLC v. Dart</i> , 807 F.3d 229 (7th Cir. 2015).....	39, 40
<i>Bantam Books, Inc., v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963).....	39
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	35
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	49
<i>Berrington v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend, Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	34, 39
<i>Blum v. Yaretsky</i> , 457 U.S. 991 (1982).....	35, 38
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	36, 41, 42
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	34
<i>California v. Ciraolo</i> , 476 U.S. 207 (1986).....	47

*Camara v. Mun. Ct. of the City & Cnty. of S.F.*,  
387 U.S. 523 (1967)..... 48

*Carlin Commc’ns, Inc. v. Mountain States Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
827 F.2d 1291 (9th Cir. 1987)..... 37

*Carpenter v. United States*,  
138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....18, 47, 48

*Chamber of Com. of U.S. v. Reich*,  
74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996) ..... 27

*City of Los Angeles v. Patel*,  
576 U.S. 409 (2015)..... 47

*Cook Cnty. v. Wolf*,  
461 F. Supp. 3d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2020) ..... 17

*Council for Periodical Distribs. Ass’n v. Evans*,  
642 F. Supp. 552 (M.D. Ala. 1986),  
*aff’d in relevant part*, 827 F.2d 1483 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 31

*Dambrot v. Cent. Mich. Univ.*,  
55 F.3d 1177 (6th Cir. 1995)..... 31

*De Jonge v. Oregon*,  
299 U.S. 353 (1937)..... 2

*Dennis v. Sparks*,  
449 U.S. 24 (1980)..... 35

*Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Canada*,  
192 F. Supp. 3d 54 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 43

*DirecTV, Inc. v. Treesh*,  
487 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2007).....passim

*Florida v. Becerra*,  
544 F. Supp. 3d 1241 (M.D. Fla. 2021) ..... 46

*Franklin v. Massachusetts*,  
505 U.S. 788 (1992)..... 49

*Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB*,  
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 26

*Good v. Ohio Edison Co.*,  
149 F.3d 413 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 17

*Gregory v. Shelby Cnty.*,  
220 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 15

<i>Guzman v. DHS</i> , 679 F.3d 425 (6th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Harrell v. Fla. Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010).....	32
<i>Johnson v. Blendtec, Inc.</i> , 500 F. Supp. 3d 1271 (D. Utah 2020).....	30
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	47
<i>Kentucky v. Biden</i> , 571 F. Supp. 3d 715, 729 (E.D. Ky. 2021), <i>aff'd</i> , 23 F.4th 585 (6th Cir. 2022).....	45
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	26
<i>Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ. v. Trump</i> , 928 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	33
<i>Lasmer Indus., Inc. v. Def. Supply Ctr. Columbus</i> , No. 2:08-CV-0286, 2008 WL 2457704 (S.D. Ohio June 13, 2008) .....	18
<i>Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.</i> , 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....	36, 41
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	15
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....	38, 41
<i>Martin v. EPA</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 38 (D.D.C. 2002) .....	35
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	18
<i>Mathis v. Pacific Gas &amp; Elec. Co.</i> , 891 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1989).....	37, 39
<i>McCray v. Biden</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021) .....	27
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	34
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers, AFL-CIO v. USPS</i> , 604 F. Supp. 2d 665 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	46, 48

<i>Nat'l Rifle Ass'n of Am. v. Cuomo</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 94 (N.D.N.Y. 2018).....	30, 37
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973).....	16, 35
<i>Okwedy v. Molinari</i> , 333 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	30, 40
<i>Ouwinga v. Benistar 419 Plan Servs., Inc.</i> , 694 F.3d 783 (6th Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Poett v. United States</i> , 657 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	44
<i>Rawson v. Recovery Innovations, Inc.</i> , 975 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2020).....	41
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	48
<i>Sec'y of State of Md. v. Joseph H. Munson Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 947 (1984).....	16, 28, 31
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Lab. Execs. Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	18, 36
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020).....	16, 28, 31
<i>Spurr v. Pope</i> , 936 F.3d 478 (6th Cir. 2019).....	16
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....	33
<i>Tiger Lily LLC v. HUD</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18, 44
<i>Tiger Lily LLC v. HUD</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 850 (W.D. Tenn. 2021) .....	18, 43
<i>Turaani v. Wray</i> , 988 F.3d 313 (6th Cir. 2021).....	32, 33
<i>Turner v. U.S. Agency for Glob. Media</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 333 (D.D.C. 2020) .....	32
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	34, 35

*United States v. Assoc. Press*,  
52 F. Supp. 362 (S.D.N.Y. 1943)..... 34

*United States v. Jacobsen*,  
466 U.S. 109 (1984)..... 47

*United States v. Morton Salt Co.*,  
338 U.S. 632 (1950)..... 45

*United States v. Pollard*,  
215 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 15

*W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 34

*Wood v. Georgia*,  
370 U.S. 375 (1962)..... 1

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1402 ..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 264..... 44, 45

5 U.S.C. § 704..... 49

**Other Authorities**

Alex Berenson, *The White House Privately Demanded Twitter Ban Me Months Before the Company Did So*, UNREPORTED TRUTHS (Aug. 12, 2022), available at <https://alexberenson.substack.com/p/the-white-house-privately-demanded>..... 25

CHRISTOPHER H. PYLE & RICHARD M. PIOUS, *THE PRESIDENT, CONGRESS, AND THE CONSTITUTION* (1984) ..... 27

Joint Statement on Discovery Disputes,  
*Missouri v. Biden*, No. 3:22-cv-01213 (W.D. La. Aug. 31, 2022), Dkt. 71 .....passim

Joint Statement Regarding Witness Depositions,  
*Missouri v. Biden*, No. 3:22-cv-01213 (W.D. La. Oct. 14, 2022), Dkt. 86 ..... 21

Ken Klippenstein & Lee Fang, *Leaked Documents Outline DHS’s Plans to Police Disinformation*, INTERCEPT (Oct. 31, 2022, 5:00 AM), available at <https://theintercept.com/2022/10/31/social-media-disinformation-dhs/> (last visited Nov. 17, 2022)..... 24



Lauren Feiner, *FTC Chair Lina Khan Says Agency Won't Back Down in the Face of Intimidation from Big Tech*, CNBC (Jan. 19, 2022, 2:31 PM), available at <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/01/19/ftc-chair-lina-khan-says-agency-wont-back-down-in-the-face-of-intimidation.html> (last visited Nov. 20, 2022)..... 29

Transcript of Motion Hearing,  
*Psaki v. Missouri*, No. 1:22-mc-00028 (E.D. Va. Nov. 18, 2022) ..... 38

**Rules**

Fed R. Evid. 201 ..... 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) ..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 59..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60..... 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(d)(2) ..... 30
